
AGENDA FOR

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 01612536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust

Councillors: Councillor Norman Briggs, C McLaren, G 
McGill, R Dutton, L Robinson, S Smith, Ann Stott and 
R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 23 April 2019

Place: Lancaster Room, Bury Town Hall – Elizabethan Suite 
Entrance

Time: 10.00 am

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

Members of the public present at the meeting are invited to ask questions 
on any matter relating to the work or performance of Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust. A period of up to 30 minutes is set aside for public questions.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes from the meeting held on 15th January 2019 are attached.

5  RECOUPING MONEY FROM NON-NHS PATIENTS  (Pages 7 - 10)

Nicola Tamanis, Deputy Chief Finance Officer will report at the meeting.  
Presentation attached.

6  UPDATE ON SRFT STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE  (Pages 11 - 18)

Andrew Lynn, Group Director of Communication & External Affairs will 
report at the meeting.  Presentation attached.

7  HR UPDATE  

David Hargreaves, Director of Workforce will report at the meeting.

8  PENNINE DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT  (Pages 19 - 138)

Attached for members consideration is a draft quality account, missing or 
incomplete information is either signposted in red font or highlighted in 
yellow.  The Joint Committee are invited to comment on the document.  
Report attached.

9  PENNINE PLANNED TRANSFER OF SERVICE  (Pages 139 - 144)

Jo Purcell, Group Deputy Director of Strategy will report at the meeting.  
Presentation is attached.

10  URGENT BUSINESS - ESTATES AND FACILITIES  (Pages 145 - 148)

Estates and Facilities - Rob Jepson, Deputy Director of Capital, Estates 
and Facilities will report at the meeting.



                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Meeting of:

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust

Date:  15th January 2019

Present:
Councillor Roy Walker (Bury Council)
Councillor Stella Smith (Bury Council)
Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham Council)
Councillor Derek Heffernan (Oldham MBC)
Councillor Raymond Dutton (Rochdale MBC)
Councillor Gavin McGill (Bury Council) 

Jon Rouse, Chief Officer Greater Manchester Health &Social Care 
Partnership
Nicky Tamanis: Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Salford Royal and 
Pennine Acute
Jo Purcell: Deputy Director North East Sector
Andrew Lynn, Group Director of Communication & External Affairs
Barry Williams, External Partnership Manager

Apologies: Councillor Linda Robinson (Rochdale MBC), 
Councillor Ann Stott (Rochdale MBC), 
Councillor Norman Briggs (Oldham MBC)

PAT.18/19-23 APOLOGIES

Apologies were detailed above. 

PAT.18/19-24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

PAT.18/19-25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

PAT.18/19-26 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15th October 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2

Members resolved to re-arrange the agenda and consider the Finance and 
Recruitment & Workforce update items first.

PAT 18/19-27 FINANCE UPDATE

Nicky Tamanis, Deputy Director of Finance attended the meeting to provide 
members with a financial update.  The Deputy Director reported that a 5 year 
national funding settlement for NHS was announced in June 2018 with an additional 
£20.5 billion per annum by 2023/24.  With particular reference to 2019/20, the 
deputy director of finance reported that nationally:

 1 year tariff and planning round for 2019/20
 Phasing out of Control Totals
 National tariff uplift 3.8%
 Efficiency factor 1.1%
 CQUIN 1.25%
 New centralised procurement arrangements
 “Blended payments” approach for A&E and non-elective activity. Blend of 

block and activity based payments
 Refresh of Market Forces Factor for first time in 8 years
 Broader range of outpatient tariffs, including non-face to face and non-

consultant led

Locally, the Deputy Director of Finance reported that key priorities for the Trust will 
include, the development of the strategic/business cases for the acquisition of PAHT 
by MFT and SRFT and the impact of working within Greater Manchester.

Key issues for the Trust going forward will be the reduction of the deficit (currently 
£68.9 million), addressing the IT infrastructure, a backlog of estates work as well 
as reducing the reliance on the temporary workforce.

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised:

Members discussed the deficit.  The Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported that it is 
envisaged that the organisation would have a balanced budget within three years.  
Service delivery will always be the Trust’s priority.

Responding to a Member’s question, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported that 
there are a number of reasons for the large deficit; including problems with 
recruitment and retention, higher than average agency costs, structural issues as 
well as a failure to agree on a control total.

With regards to future budget planning the Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported 
that a one year budget for 2018/20 will be finalised shortly.

Responding to a question in respect of the newly introduced blended payments 
approach for A&E and the refresh of the Market Forces Factor, the Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer reported that this work was overdue.  The Deputy Chief Finance 

Document Pack Page 2



3

Officer reported that she does not expect this to have a negative impact on the 
Trust’s finances.

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported that capital works would still be 
undertaken at the North Manchester site during this transitional period.  

Responding to a question from the Chair, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported 
that there has been improvements in the amounts of money spent on agency staff.  
This is as a result of recruitment from oversees of a number of medical staff, as 
well as an increase in the number of newly qualified nurses and the development of 
the workforce transformation programme.  The programme includes the 
development of a number of new roles to complement the traditional medical roles 
including nursing associates/technicians.

In response to a member’s question the Deputy Director North East Sector reported 
that she does not believe that the organisations across Greater Manchester will 
become one health organisation.

Responding to a Member’s question in respect of collecting monies for treatment 
from overseas visitors, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported that the Trust 
performs well in this area.

Councillor Roy Walker raised concerns that the transaction and the establishment of 
the Northern Care Alliance would result in the loss of the title Salford Royal 
Hospital, a strong brand with a reputation for outstanding health care provision.

It was agreed:

 The Deputy Chief Finance Officer be thanked for her attendance.
 Information be provided to the JHSOC in respect of monies re-couped for 

oversees patients.
 Once available a more detailed budget report would be considered at a future 

meeting of the JHOSC
 A briefing report in respect of the Trust’s IT Strategy will be considered at the 

next meeting of the JHOSC 
 An estates management report will be considered at the next meeting of the 

JHOSC.

PAT 18/19-28 RECRUITMENT, RETENTION & WORKFORCE UPDATE

In the absence of a representative from the Trust’s Human Resources Department, 
Jo Purcell: Deputy Director North East Sector presented an overview of the Trust’s 
current agency, sickness and turnover levels.

Members raised concerns in respect of challenges in reducing the amount spent on 
agency staff at the North Manchester General Hospital (NMGH) site as well the 
26.75% vacancy rates in medical and dental at NMGH and 17.91% at FGH. 

Document Pack Page 3



4

It was agreed:

Recruitment, retention and workforce update will be a standing agenda item.
The Trust will provide further information in respect of the high vacancy rates in 
medical/dental across the Trust.

PAT 18/19-29 PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST (PAT) – TRANSACTION 
PROGRAMME UPDATE

Jon Rouse Chief Officer Greater Manchester Health &Social Care Partnership 
attended the meeting to provide an update with regards to the Pennine Acute 
Transaction.  

The Chief Officer reported that two legally separate but intrinsically linked 
processes (transactions) are underway to split PAT; both elements will require 
formal approval at national level.  Firstly NHS Improvement has invited Salford 
Royal to put forward proposals for the formal acquisition of the Royal Oldham, 
Fairfield General Hospital and Rochdale Infirmary hospital sites to be part of Salford 
Royal’s group of healthcare services, called the Northern Care Alliance NHS Group 
(NCA).  Secondly MFT will formally acquire the North Manchester General Hospital 
site to transfer to
[...]
d across Greater Manchester. 

Responding to a Member’s question, the Chief Officer reported that as the 
transaction progresses essential maintenance works will still need to be undertaken 
at NMGH. 

With regards to work undertaken in respect of separating clinical services following 
the transaction, the Chief Officer reported that it is essential that the right services 
are situated on the right site.  This will not only have implications for patient 
flows/pathways but also for the workforce and IT. 

Members discussed whether the large deficit at the PAT could affect the transaction.  
The Chief Officer reported that external support has been provided to identify what 
is driving the deficit at the Trust. 

The Chief Officer reported that it is critical for the future sustainability of the Trust 
that demand pressure is reduced.  Across the North east sector locality working is 
less well developed in Bury and Oldham. 

Members discussed communication with staff, stakeholders and the public in 
respect of the transaction.  The Chief Officer reported that communication with staff 
is ongoing however wider communication will not be undertaken until the business 
case is agreed.  

It was agreed:

A further update in respect of the Transaction will be presented at the JHSOC for 
Pennine Acute in July.

PAT 18/19-30 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Overseas Visitors

1

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7
A

genda Item
 5



• The Trust follows the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

Regulations 2015, which have been amended most recently by the National Health 

Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) Regulations 2017

• Migrants, visitors and former residents of the UK must pay for their care when they’re 

in England.

Two key changes were introduced in 2017:

• The bodies required to make and recover charges from overseas visitors were 

expanded to include non-NHS providers of relevant services. 

• The requirement to charge upfront for non-urgent/elective treatment. Relevant bodies 

are required by law to withhold treatment from chargeable overseas visitors until the 

estimated full cost of the service has been paid, unless doing so would prevent or 

delay immediately necessary or urgent services (incl. maternity services). 

Overseas Visitors

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



Overseas Visitors from EU/EEA

• The Trust receives the full National tariff payment if the patient has a valid 

European Health Insurance Card (EHIC) via our lead commissioner

• The Trust also receives an incentive payment of an additional 25% of the tariff for 

supplying timely information to the Department of Health. 

• In 2018/19 the income received from EU/EEA visitors was c£1.02m plus £0.3m 

incentive payment (0.2% of turnover)

• For EU/EEA patients without a valid EHIC card, the patients are invoiced directly at 

full tariff

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



• The Trust receives the full tariff for A&E and any subsequent urgent treatment charges 

and overseas patients seeking UK asylum from the relevant CCG

• All other overseas patients are invoiced directly. This is at full tariff plus 50% in 

accordance with the Regulations. For 2018/19 this was c£1.2m (0.2% of turnover) 

• As per established debt collection processes, once the Trust has exhausted all other 

routes, the services of a debt collection agency (CCI) are used to support the 

recovery of outstanding debt 

• Since May 2015 a risk share agreement has been in operation whereby the Trust 

receives 50% of the value of any invoices which are ultimately written off

Overseas Visitors from outside 

of EU/EEA

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



PAT Transactions update

Salford Royal’s proposed formal acquisition of 

Royal Oldham, Fairfield and Rochdale sites

Cementing the future of these sites as part of  

Northern Care Alliance NHS Group

23 April 2019

D
ocum


[...]
ecutive Director who will oversee the transactions on behalf of Pennine Acute Trust.

• Communications and staff engagement will increase through the Business Case stage –

we will be providing further updates on sites at future sessions. 

• Aim remains to complete the transactions, the dissolution of PAT and transfer of services 

to SRFT and MFT by end of March 2020, subject to due diligence, agreement of financial 

plans, approval of business cases. 

• The next significant part of the process during Spring and Summer is to work through 

how the current PAT clinical and corporate services align to either MFT or SRFT (called 

the disaggregation of services). 

• This work over Spring and Summer will focus on arrangements at a service level.

• A second phase of work in the Autumn will look at the implications for individual staff and 

will pay full regard to the relevant TUPE obligations and staff side/union involvement.

• In addition, the outcome of the GM Healthier Together and Theme 3 (Improving Specialist 

Care) will also change the way that specialist hospital services are provided over the 

coming years – including where services are hosted. Options are still being developed. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

**INSERT FRONT PAGE IMAGES**

The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust

Quality Report

2018-19

Draft 19.03.2019

IMPORTANT NOTE FOR THE REVIEWER 

This is an early-stage draft document. The document will be 
updated as we receive year end data and other information. 
Annotation has been added to all areas within this document 
requiring additions and/or extra content.

Document Pack Page 19 Agenda Item 8



2

Contents

Part 1

Achievement in quality

 2018/19 achievements 
 Statement on quality from the Chief Executive of the NHS Trust - 

Our aims

 Our aims
 A review of quality improvement projects 2018/19 

Part 2

Our plans for the future

Priorities for improvement and statement of assurances from the board

 Priorities for improvement 
 Statements of assurance from the Board

o Review of services
o National clinical audits and NCEPOD confidential enquiries
o Local clinical audits
o Participation in clinical research
o Goals agreed with commissioners: use of CQUIN payment framework
o Statements from the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
o NHS Number of GMP code validity
o Information Governance and Information Security Assurance
o Clinical coding error rate
o Data quality: relevant of data quality and action to improve data quality
o Learning from deaths
o Seven Day Hospital Services
o Reporting against core indicators 
o Raising concerns / whistleblowing

Part 3

Other information

 Performance against locally selected indicators
 Performance against nationally selected indicators
 NHS England patient safety alerts information 2018/19
 Never events

Annex 1 and 2

Document Pack Page 20



3

 Annex 1: Statement from local commissioners, local Healthwatch organisations 
and independent auditor’s report to the Council of Governors of The Pennine 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust on the annual quality report

 Annex 2: Statement of responsibilities for the quality report

Appendices

 Appendix A: Breakdown of CQUIN goals for 2018/19
 Appendix B: Glossary of definitions

If you require any further information about the 2018/19 Quality Report please 
contact: The Quality Improvement Team on 0161 918 4940 or email Daniel 
Rowbotham at daniel.rowbotham@pat.nhs.uk

Document Pack Page 21



4

Achievements in quality Displayed as Rosettes

In 2018/19 we have achieved:

 Stroke services at Fairfield are rated in the top 9 best performing units out of 
209 hospitals nationwide according to Sentinel Stroke National Audit 
Programme (SSNAP) audit data.  

 End PJ paralysis initiative launched across all Pennine sites in 2018, and the 
Wolstenholme intermediate care unit at RI won ‘Best Event’ in the national 
End PJ Paralysis Awards.

 Victoria breast care unit at Oldham was awarded the Christie Quality Mark for 
the second time 

 Fairfield has become the first hospital in the UK to pledge to be part of the 
Homeless-Friendly programme – helping rough sleepers receive care before 
they fall dangerously ill.  

 Ward J6 at North Manchester and Ward 2 at Fairfield are the first Pennine 
wards to attain SCAPE status for delivering ‘safe, clean and personal care 
every time’.

 Pennine Acute hospitals achieved the top accreditation by the Joint Advisory 
Group on Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (JAG) for their endoscopy units. 

 Rochdale Infirmary’s Discharge to Assess: Home in a Day Team and 
Emergency Assessment and Treatment Team and North Manchester’s 
Paediatric Emergency Department were shortlisted in the national HSJ 
Awards.

 Events for the public and staff were held at all Pennine sites to celebrate the 
70th birthday of the NHS in July. 

 The first ever national AHP (allied health professions) day was celebrated 
across the Trust with events for staff and the public to raise awareness of the 
roles of AHPs with patients and alongside other medical professionals 

 Pennine’s security team won a national award for ‘Best Team,’ at the British 
Security Industry Association (BSIA) awards proving they are a ‘safe pair of 
hands’ for staff, patients and visitors.

 Staff were celebrated at the NCA Staff awards, including Patients’ Choice 
Awards voted and nominated by members of the public, which were awarded 
to John Mushing, Porter in the Pharmacy Department (Royal Oldham), Ward 
8 at Fairfield General Hospital, and Louise McMahon, Sister in the Emergency 
Department (North Manchester)

 A CQC survey of new mums’ experiences of maternity care at Royal Oldham 
and North Manchester hospitals showed significant improvement 

 North Manchester Community Tissue Viability Service won the Person-
Centred Care Champion Award at the NHS70 Parliamentary Awards for their 
wound clinics for the homeless 

Document Pack Page 22



5

Statement on Qualit
[...]

We use these mortality reviews to find defects in care that we can fix in service of 
pursuing our aim of having no preventable deaths.  

In 2018/19 we have maintained our position for HSMR and SHMI. Both measures 
have now been ‘as expected’ for the past two consecutive years. 

Continuously seek out and reduce patient harm

Harm is suboptimal care which reaches the patient either because of something we 
shouldn’t have done, or something we didn’t do that we should have done. As of 
February 2019, 94.22% of our patients receive harm free care, as measured by the 
safety thermometer.

Achieve the highest level of reliability for clinic care

At Pennine Acute we use the principles of reliability science to maintain high 
performance, and ensure that care is reliably high quality for every patient, every 
time. In the pages that follow, we detail several projects worked on over the past 
year in the pursuit of high reliability.

Deliver what matters most: work in partnership with patients, carers and 
families to meet all their needs and better their lives

The views of our patients and staff are very important to us and we receive feedback 
through a number of methods, including surveys and patient and staff stories, all of 
which provide us with vital information on how to improve. In 2018/19, XX.XX% of 
Pennine Acute’s Patients rate their care as excellent or very good.

Deliver innovative and integrated care close to home which support and 
improve health, wellbeing and independent living

Document Pack Page 26



9

Caring for patients, their families and carers, is just as important out of hospital as it 
is when they’re staying with us as an inpatient. Community based teams such as 
district nurses, community allied health professions, and intermediate care teams 
provide care closer to or in patients’ homes. 

Document Pack Page 27



10

A review of quality improvement projects 2018/19

NOTE TO DESIGN TEAM – PLEASE USE SYMBOLS USED IN LAST YEAR’S 
SALFORD 
[...]
al Audit Programme

SSI (surgical site infection) A healthcare-associated infection in which a wound infection occurs after an 
invasive (surgical) procedure.

Steering group A group of people who are involved in the management of a piece of work or a 
project.

Thrombosis Formation of blood clots within a vessel.

uDNACPR Unified do not attempt cardiopulmonary resuscitation

Urinary catheter A device which is placed into a patient's bladder for the purpose of draining urine. 
Venous Thromboembolism 
(VTE)

A blood clot forming within a vein.

WHO World Health Organisation.

Document Pack Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



NES COMMUNITY SERVICES ACQUISITION :  PENNINE 

CARE FOUNDATION TRUST COMMUNITY SERVICES 

TO NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE  

PAHT JHOSC

23RD APRIL 2019

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 139
A

genda Item
 9



Background
• Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust (PCFT) in the later part of 2018 announced its 

future direction to focus on mental health and learning disabilities provision and divest 

itself of community adult and children’s physical health services

• It provides the opportunity to enhance the LCO model within each locality and 

accelerate the delivery of the transformation of services outlined within each locality 

plan

• Each of the commissioners in the NES initiated a process to secure an alternative 

provider(s) of community services, aligned to the respective locality plans. Partners 

entered this process with the intention of securing safe and sustainable services for 

each locality for the long term

• In both Oldham and Bury, the Northern Care Alliance (NCA) NHS Group was 

identified as the proposed host for adult and children’s community health services, 

underpinned by strong partnerships.  In Rochdale LCO, it has been proposed that 

adult community health services transfer to the One Rochdale LCO, with the NCA as 

the lead partner.  Options are being considered for children’s community services 

within the lo
[...]
subject to 
progression of the transaction timeline as planned.  

Much of this work is ongoing and will be refined further over the coming months, once the results of exploratory surveys into key 
high risks areas are received. 

Significant work is underway to develop the Business Case, including in depth reviews of the due diligence outputs and risk 
profiling, modelling the benefits of the transaction and developing detailed integration plans.

Document Pack Page 146



Document Pack Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 RECOUPING MONEY FROM NON-NHS PATIENTS
	6 UPDATE ON SRFT STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE
	8 PENNINE DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT
	9 PENNINE PLANNED TRANSFER OF SERVICE
	10 URGENT BUSINESS - Estates and Facilities



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST 
 

 Date of Meeting: 23 April 2019 

 
 Present: Councillor Roy Walker (Bury Council) 

Councillor Stella Smith (Bury Council) 
Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham Council) 

Councillor Derek Heffernan (Oldham MBC) 

Councillor Raymond Dutton (Rochdale MBC)  
Councillor Linda Robinson (Rochdale MBC) 

Councillor Norman Briggs (Oldham MBC) 
 

 Also in 

attendance: 

 

Nicky Tamanis: Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Salford Royal 
and Pennine Acute 
Jo Purcell: Deputy Director North East Sector 
Andrew Lynn, Group Director of Communication & External 
Affairs 

Barry Williams, External Partnership Manager 
Siobhan Moran, Northern Care Alliance 

 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

Councillor Gavin McGill (Bury Council)  

Councillor Ann Stott (Rochdale MBC)  
 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were detailed above.  
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
There were no public questions. 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15th January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 

5  RECOUPING MONEY FROM NON-NHS PATIENTS  
 

Nicky Tamanis, Deputy Director of Finance attended the meeting to provide 
members with an overview of NHS financial charges for oversees visitors.  The 

Deputy Director reported that the Trust follows the NHS charges to overseas 



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 23 April 

2019 

 

 

 

 
2 

visitors regulations 2015, which have been amended recently.  Migrants, visitors 
and former residents of the UK must pay for their care when they are in England. 

 
With regards to overseas visitors from the EU/EEA; the Trust receives the full 

National Tariff payment if the patient has a valid EHIC as well as an incentive 
payment of an additional 25% of the tariff for supplying timely information to the 
Department of Health.  This income in 2018/19 was c £1.02 million plus £0.3 

million incentive payment.  For those patients without an EHIC card the patients 
are invoiced directly at tariff. 

 
As for non EU/EEA patients the Trust receives the full tariff for A&E and any 
subsequent urgent treatment charges and overseas patients seeking UK asylum 

from the relevant CCG.  All other overseas patients are invoiced directly. This is at 
full tariff plus 50% in accordance with the Regulations. For 2018/19 this was 

c£1.2m (0.2% of turnover).  As per established debt collection processes, once 
the Trust has exhausted all other routes, the services of a debt collection agency 
(CCI) are used to support the recovery of outstanding debt  

 
Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised: 

 
Members discussed the implications for overseas charging as a result of Britain 

leaving the European Union.  It is envisaged that if the EHIC is no longer used the 
Trust will recoup costs as they do now for non-EU patients. 

 
Responding to a Member’s question the Deputy Director of Finance reported that 
the Trust’s Audit Committee would decide to write off any debt.  The debt would 

be recorded and flagged up if the patient was to enter the country again.  
 

It was agreed: 
 

The officers be thanked for their attendance. 

 
 

6  UPDATE ON SRFT STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE  
 

Andrew Lynn, Group Director of Communication & External Affairs, provided 

members with an update in respect of Salford Royal’s proposed formal acquisition 
of Royal Oldham, Fairfield and Rochdale sites and cementing the future of these 

sites as part of Northern Care Alliance NHS Group.  The presentation contained 
information in respect of the following areas: 

 The Northern Care Alliance’s Vision and Values 

 The Transaction Programme and Time frame 
 Salford Royal Foundation Trust Strategic Case Overview 

 Benefits for staff and patients 
 Disaggregation of the Pennine Acute Services 
 Next Steps 

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised: 

 



 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 23 April 

2019 
 

 

 
3 

Responding to a Member’s question, the Group Director reported that there will be 
no reduction in workforce as a result of these proposals, the Trust will still be 

delivering the same services.  Responding to concerns raised about parking across 
the sites and in particular at Salford Royal the representative present confirmed 

that a parking review was underway. 
 
With regards to what services will be provided where in relation to NMGH/FGH the 

Group Director reported that services could be acquired and moved or provided by 
NMGH via a Service Level Agreement.  The Group Director reported that work is 

underway to ascertain what services are currently provided and which ones need 
to continue to be provided going forward. 
 

Members discussed the financial impact of disaggregating services, the Deputy 
Director reported with regards to income, there is a national tariff, the corporate 

function are more difficult to separate.  The majority of corporate staff will TUPE 
over in to the SRFT. 
 

With regards to the budget/financial position at the Salford Royal, the Trust’s 
turnover is approximately £650 million, it is envisaged that the Northern Care 

Alliances budget turnover will be £1.3 billion.  
 
It was agreed: 

 
Further information will be provided in July in respect of the Trust’s financial 

position. 
  
 

7  HR UPDATE  
 

It was agreed: 
 

1. In the absence of a representative from the Trust’s Human Resources 
Department, it was agreed that this item would be deferred for consideration 
at the next meeting.  

2. Recruitment, retention and workforce update will be a standing agenda item. 
The Trust will provide further information in respect of the high vacancy rates 

in medical/dental across the Trust. 
 

8  PENNINE DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT  

 
 Siobhan Moran, Northern Care Alliance, attended the meeting to provide an 

overview of the Trust’s quality account, the presentation contained information 
with regards to the quality achievements, aims, a review of quality improvement 
projects 2018/19 as well as priorities for improvement and statement of 

assurances from the board. 
 

The Northern Care Alliance representative reported some of the Trust’s quality 

achievements;  

 Stroke services at Fairfield are rated in the top 9 best performing units out 

of 209 hospitals nationwide according to Sentinel Stroke National Audit 

Programme (SSNAP) audit data.   



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 23 April 

2019 

 

 

 

 
4 

 End PJ paralysis initiative launched across all Pennine sites in 2018, and the 
Wolstenholme intermediate care unit at RI won ‘Best Event’ in the national 

End PJ Paralysis Awards. 
 Victoria breast care unit at Oldham was awarded the Christie Quality Mark 

for the second time  
 Fairfield has become the first hospital in the UK to pledge to be part of the 

Homeless-Friendly programme – helping rough sleepers receive care before 

they fall dangerously ill.   
 

Members discussed the information presented in the report.  Members discussed 
the mortality rates, palliative care and also hospice provision.  The Chair 
expressed concern that on reading the report you are unable to cross-check 

progress with issues recently identified in the CQC inspection report. 
 

Members discussed the format of the document and wanted to place on record 
their concern that it is not user friendly and not an easy document to interpret as 
a lay person. 

 

9  PENNINE PLANNED TRANSFER OF SERVICE  

 
Jo Purcell: Deputy Director North East Sector attended the meeting to provide 
members with an update in respect of the transfer of community services 

currently provided by Pennine Care Foundation Trust to the Northern Care 
Alliance.   

 
In December 2018, the Pennine Care Board approved the “Trust Strategy 2019-
22: Maximising Potential”.  The strategy provided details of the Trust plans to 

focus on mental health and well-being and community services to be fully 
divested.  The service will transfer from 1st July 2019 and there should be no 

difference in how service are provided going forward. 
 

Responding to a members question in respect of risk, the Deputy Director North 
East Sector reported that the risks are not new and include, high vacancy rates for 
district nurses, end of life support and paper based records.  A risk sharing 

agreement will be developed collaboratively over the next two years. 
 

Members discussed the issues in respect of recruiting to district nurses; the 
Deputy Director reported that this is due to a multitude of factors, a number of 
staff are approaching retirement and the posts are in high demand.  Once the 

service transfer to the Salford Royal Foundation Trust a recruitment plan in 
respect of this particular area will be developed. 

  
 

10  URGENT BUSINESS - ESTATES AND FACILITIES  

 
 Andrew Lynn, Group Director of Communication & External Affairs informed 

the meeting that Sally Bradley, former Clinician at Pennine Acute had sadly 
passed away as a result of the Sri Lanka bombings. Sally was a well-
respected clinician, GP and former director of Public Health in Manchester, 

between December 2009 to August 2011, she was Deputy Medical Director 
for the Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust and then assumed the role of 



 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 23 April 

2019 
 

 

 
5 

Medical Director until January 2013, where she made a significant personal 
and professional contribution to patient safety and public health.  

 Capital Estates briefing – Member asked for further updated information in 
respect of the Estates strategy, including capital spend, car parking review 

and any additional investment 
 The Chair placed on record his thanks to Councillor Heffernan who is 

standing down at the forthcoming local elections. 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR  
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified) 

 
 


